
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR 
 
C. Hanagan  
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf  
Y Pafiliynau  
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian  
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX 
 
Dolen gyswllt:   Sarah Daniel 07385 086 169  
 
DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod o PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU 2022 - 
2027 yn cael ei gynnal yn  on DYDD LLUN, 17EG GORFFENNAF, 2023 am 
5.00 PM. 

 
 
Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd 
gyfrannu yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn 
Dydd Iau, 13 Gorffennaf 2023 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan 
gynnwys rhoi gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg. 

 
Bwriedir i’r cyfarfod yma gael ei weddarlledu’n fyw, mae rhagor o fanylion am hyn 
yma 

 
AGENDA  

Tudalennau 
 

1. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT   

 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â'r 
Cod Ymddygiad. 
Nodwch: 
1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol  
hwnnw; a 
2. Lle bo Aelodau'n tynnu'n ôl o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad 
i ddatgelu buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r 
Cadeirydd pan fyddan nhw'n  
gadael. 

 

   

2. COFNODION   

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfodydd y Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu a  

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


gynhaliwyd ar 3 a 24 Mai 2024 i'w cymeradwyo. 

  5 - 12 

3. DOLENNI YMGYNGHORI   

 Gwybodaeth mewn perthynas ag ymgynghoriadau perthnasol i'w 
ystyried gan y Pwyllgor. 

 

   

ADRODDIADAU'R CYFARWYDDWR GWASANAETH – GWASANAETHAU 
DEMOCRATAIDD A CHYFATHREBU  

 

   

4. RHAGLEN WAITH DDRAFFT Y PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A 
CHRAFFU  

 

 Derbyn Rhaglen Waith Ddrafft y Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu i'w thrafod 
a'i chymeradwyo.  

 

  13 - 30 

5. ADRODDIAD CYFLAWN
[...]
ben am 5.37 pm Y Cynghorydd J Edwards 

Cadeirydd. 
 

Tudalen 12



 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17th JULY 2023 

DRAFT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMES  

 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 

COMMUNICATIONS 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Member’s comment and approval on the 

draft Work Programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee attached at 

Appendix A; and to consider the Climate Change, Frontline Services and 

Prosperity and Community Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programmes, as 

approved at their meetings on the 27 June 2023 and 10 July 2023 respectively.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

  It is recommended that Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  

       2.1. Agree on issues for inclusion on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 

Programme for the 2023/24 Municipal Year, as set out in Appendix A with 

appropriate amendments as necessary;  

2.2. Request that the Service Director Democratic Services & Communications 

notifies the appropriate Cabinet Member and responsible Officer, of the matters 

identified for pre-scrutiny in advance of Cabinet consideration;  

 

Tudalen 13

Agendwm 4

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=403&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=403&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=402&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=403&MId=50004718&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=402&MId=50004622&LLL=0


2.3. Agree that the Work Programme be reviewed at regular intervals to ensure the 

items identified for inclusion are relevant and that any additional referrals are 

incorporated; 

2.4. Consider, where appropriate, any items which could be presented to the 

Committee as Information Reports, to allow Members the flexibility to consider 

any urgent items to be brought forward for Members consideration potentially 

freeing up time for more urgent items to be scrutinised; and 

2.5. Agree which matters (if any), should be referred to the thematic Scrutiny 

Committees for inclusion in their individual Work Programmes. 

2.6.  Consider and approve the Climate Change, Frontline Services and Prosperity 

Scrutiny Committee and the Community Services Scrutiny Work Programmes, 

as attached at Appendix B and C 

2.7   Note that the Education and Inclusion Scrutiny Committee Work Programme will 

be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration, 

following their consideration of their Draft Work Programme at their meeting on 

the 19th July 2023 

 

3.    REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1    There is a requirement to devise and publish a Work Programme for each of 

the Council’s Scrutiny Committees as set out in Part 4 of the Constitution 

(Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules). The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 

responsible for setting and agreeing its own Work Programme. However, the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee also has a co-ordinating role and will ensure 

that there is no duplication of work across the thematic scrutiny committees. 

4.    BACKGROUND 

4.1    Members should be reminded that the Scrutiny Work Programmes will remain 

a flexible “working” document, which will allow for a more flexible approach to 

be adopted and to recognise the needs of emerging priorities and provides 

opportunity for Scrutiny Working Groups to be taken forward and training 

provision where requested. 

 

4.2   The Work Programmes should reflect the Committee's aims and objectives as 

well as add value to the work of the Council.  It is up to the Committee to agree 

the items for inclusion in its work programme, but ideas are brought together 

from a number of sources to assist members in their choices. It is important that 

all Members have the opportunity to put forward items for consideration 

 

4.3   Other principles which are taken into account:  

Tudalen 14

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=404&MId=50004722&LLL=0


 

➢ The work programme represents a mixed selection of topics; 

➢ It meets deadlines in relation to other Council meetings and those of external 

partners; 

➢ Consideration as to whether the topic duplicates review activity which is taking 

place elsewhere; and 

➢ Flexibility- to ensure that new topics can be factored in and changes 

accounted for. 

 

 

 

 

5       SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 

5.1    To support effective scrutiny, challenge and policy development, Members are 

advised to determine matters for consideration within the Committees Work 

Programme from a range of perspectives. These should include: 

 

o Pre-scrutiny of the identified key decisions proposed for Cabinet 

consideration over the next municipal year 

o The delivery of services against the proposed of objectives of decisions 

o Matters of strategic significance to the Council, partners and 

stakeholders 

o The development of policy of recommendation for consideration by the 

Cabinet 

 

5.2     The Draft Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme attached at Appendix A 

has been compiled by Officers in consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny 

Chair and Vice Chair, the relevant Cabinet Members and also all Members of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee where, at their last meeting on the 24th 

May 2023, all Members had sight of the Cabinet Work Programme to allow 

them to determine which items were appropriate to include within the Draft 

Scrutiny Work Programme.    

 

5.3     There are a number of areas which have been taken into account when 

developing the Draft Work Programme 

➢ The work programme represents a mixed selection of topics; 

➢ It meets deadlines in relation to other Council meetings and those of external 

partners; 

➢ Consideration as to whether the topic duplicates review activity which is taking 

place elsewhere; and 

Tudalen 15



➢ Flexibility- to ensure that new topics can be factored in and changes 

accounted for. 

 

5.4     In their Co-ordinating role, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee also 

oversees the work of the thematic Scrutiny Committees and are responsible 

for approving the Work Programmes developed by the three thematic 

Scrutiny Committees to ensure a deliverable, coordinated and outcome 

focussed schedule of work programmes. Any ‘in-year’ or quarterly additions 

to a subject Scrutiny Committee Work Programme will need to be approved 

by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee under this arrangement 

 

 

   6.      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

    

 6.1    An Equality Impact Assessment is not needed because the contents of the 
report are for information purposes only and further analysis of each of the 
Work Programme will be needed if the recommendations are to be taken 
forward. 

 
 7.    CONSULTATION 

 
     7.1   A draft Work Programme for all Scrutiny Committees has been compiled 

following discussion with Overview and Scrutiny Committee in consultation 
with Council Officers, the Chair and Vice Chair as well as the relevant Cabinet 
Member. 

 
7.2 The Work Programmes for the Climate Change, Frontline Services and 

Prosperity Scrutiny Committee and the Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee have been approved by the respective Committees prior to final 
approval from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
  8.      FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 8.1     There are no financial implications aligned to this report. 

 
  9.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 

 
9.1    The report has been prepared in accordance with paragraph Part 4 of the 

Constitution (Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules). 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Tudalen 16



 

 

 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME                                                     
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
 ‘Holding the Executive & Council
[...]
unications 

Cabinet Member for 
Public Health and 
Communities 

  

T
udalen 30



 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

AGENDA ITEM 5  

 
17 July 2023 

COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT – 
31st March 2023 (Quarter 4) 

 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND 

COMMUNICATION  

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 

To introduce the Quarter 4 Council Performance Report (to 31st March 2023).  

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS  

 It is recommended that Members:  

2.1  Scrutinise the Council’s financial and operational performance position as at 31st 
March 2023 (Quarter 4).  

 
2.2  Consider whether they wish to scrutinise in greater depth any matters contained 

in the report in line with the Terms of Reference of the Committee.  
 
3.  QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

3.1  The Council’s Quarter 4 Performance Report (to 31st March 2023) is to be 

presented to the 17th July 2023 Cabinet meeting and is replicated for the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee’s review at Appendix A. If Cabinet determine changes to 

the Quarter 4 Performance Report at its meeting on the 17th July 2023, updated 

information will be made available to Overview and Scrutiny Committee members. 

3.2  The report contains year-end position statements for revenue and capital budget 

performance; Treasury Management prudential indicators; Organisational Health 

information including staff turnover, sickness and Council strategic risks; and 

Corporate Plan priority action plans (including performance indicators and 

investment). The report also sets out the Council’s on-going work to enhance its 

response to extreme weather events and tackling Climate Change.  

3.3  In addition, Table 1 signposts a selection of other reports presented to Committees 

during Quarter 4 with the aim of providing Members with as full a picture as 

possible of business activity during the period in relation to the Council’s Corporate 

Plan p
[...]
PERFORMANCE REPORT – 31st March 2023 (Quarter 4) 

 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND 

COMMUNICATION  

 

Item: 5 

Background Papers 
 

None.  

 

 

Officer to contact: Paul Griffiths  

 

 

 

 

********************************** 

Tudalen 37



Tudalen wag



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

17th July 2023 

COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT – 31st March 2023 (Quarter 4) 

REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE & GROUP DIRECTOR – 
FINANCE, DIGITAL & FRONTLINE SERVICES IN DISCUSSION WITH THE 
RELEVANT PORTFOLIO HOLDER (CLLR LEYSHON) 

AUTHOR: Paul Griffiths, Service Director – Finance and Improvement 
Services (01443) 680609  

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report provides Members with an overview of the Council’s performance, 
both from a financial and operational perspective, for the financial year ended 
31st March 2023.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

2.1 Note the context of the Council’s Services continuing to manage the on-going 
effects of communities recovering from the pandemic and the United 
Kingdom wide cost-of-living crisis, both of which are contributing to increases 
in demand for many services and significant inflationary cost pressures. 

Revenue 

2.2 Note and agree the General Fund revenue outturn position of the Council as 
at the 31st March 2023 (Section 2 of the Executive Summary).  

Capital 

2.3 Note the capital outturn position of the Council as at the 31st March 2023 
(Sections 3a – e of the Executive Summary). 

2.4 Note the details of the Treasury Management Prudential Indicators as at the 
31st March 2023 (Section 3f of the Executive Summary). 

Appendix A

Tudalen 39



2 

 

Corporate Plan Priorities 

 
2.5 Note the year-end position regarding progress made against agreed 

Corporate Plan priorities (Sections 5 a – c of the Executive Summary).  
 
2.6  Note the progress update to enhance the Council’s short term and long-term 

response to extreme w
[...]
ion Services Gaynor Davies

Service Director - Finance Services Stephanie Davies

T
udalen 86



Section 2a

31st March Virement Report

Education & Inclusion Services

Total Delegated Schools
Education & 

Inclusion Services

21st Century 

Schools

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Revised Budget - 31st December 2022 207,676 174,745 20,736 12,195

Virements proposed to 31st March 

Nil 

Proposed Revised Budget - 31st March 

207,676 174,745 20,736 12,195

Education & Inclusion Services Revenue Budget - to 31st March 2022/23

 Virements that require approval by the Executive, in accordance with 

Section 4.8 of the Council's Financial Procedure Rules

T
udalen 87



Section 2b

Community & Children's Services Revenue Budget - to 31st March 2022/23

Revised budget as 

at 31st December
Service Area

Virements as 

at 31st March
Revised budget 

as at 31st March
Final Outturn Variance 

IS
S

U
E

S

Reasons For Variances

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Adult Services 

8,453 Long Term Care & Support 0 8,453 8,546 93 n

Overspend on Employee budget (including agency workers) 

and external contractor engaged to undertake additional 

assessments.

66,927 Commissioned Services -343 66,584 67,318 734 n
Overspend on external residential / nursing placements and 

Supported Living Schemes (including specialist provision). 

19,797 Provider Services 460 20,257 20,711 454 n

Overspend due to underachievement of Client Contributions 

to Care in Homes for the Elderly due to low occupancy and 

overspend on Employees in Supported Living Service.

10,096 Short Term Intervention Services -117 9,979 9,052 -927 n
Underspend due to lower than budgeted levels of in-house 

domiciliary service - short & long-term.

-4,076 Fairer Charging 0 -4,076 -4,073 3

1,657 Management, Safeguarding & Support Services 0 1,657 1,901 244 n Overspend on Employee budget (including agency workers).

102,854 0 102,854 103,455 601

Children Services

35,433 Safeguarding & Support (inc. Children Looked After) 
[...]
1.        PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 For Member’s of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to formally respond to 

RCTCBC’S consultation which proposes to extend the two current Public 

Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO) for Dog Control within Rhondda Cynon Taf 

for a period of three years from the 1st October 2023  

 

 2.        RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
           It is recommended that Members: -  
 
2.1    Respond to the consultation, as detailed below in paragraph 5 and decide 

whether they wish to make any further comments or suggestions as appropriate 
following consideration of the information before them. 

 
2.2    Authorise the Service Director Democratic Services and Communication to 

provide Cabinet with the feedback of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
prior to any decision being made about the extension of the Orders.  

  
3.        REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
3.1.  To provide Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the 

opportunity to respond to the consultation by the 18th August 2023 so that it can 

have its say on the proposals for the PSPO (Dog Control)   

    4.      BACKGROUND 
 

4.1      In 2017, the Council implemented new rules for controlling dogs on public land 
in Rhondda Cynon Taf under what are known as Public Spaces Protection 

Tudalen 199

Agendwm 6

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/GetInvolved/Consultations/CurrentConsultations/DogFoulingPublicSpacesProtectionOrderConsultation.aspx
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/GetInvolved/Consultations/CurrentConsultations/DogFoulingPublicSpacesProtectionOrderConsultation.aspx


 

 

orders (PSPOs).  The PSPOs introduced a range of reasonable and 
proportionate restrictions on the use of publicly accessible land across the 
County Borough and helped control the harmful activities of irresponsible dog 
owners whilst allowing responsible dog owners to continue to exercise their 
dogs without undue restrictions.  In 2020 after consultation, the Council 
renewed the PSPO that were in place.  These orders need to be renewed 
every 3 years and therefore, due to the forthcoming expiration date the 
Council are now seeking views to extend the orders from the 1st October 
2023.  

4.2      A report was presented to Cabinet on the 28th June 2023 for Members to 
consider a recommendation to consult to extend the two PSPO’s for Dog 
Control within Rhondda Cynon Taf. The report can be found here 

4.3      The report revisited the terms of the following two Public Spaces Protection 
Orders (PSPO)  which came into effect on 1st October 2020: 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL (DOG CONTROL) 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 2020  

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL (DOG CONTROL 

– ABERDARE PUBLIC PARK) PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 

2020   

4.4      If the Dog Control PSPO’s are to be extended this must be done before the 

time the Orders are due expire on the 30th September 2023.  In the event of 

the orders not being extended, they would lapse on 1st October 2023 at which 

point there would be no restrictions on dogs in Rhondda Cynon Taf (save for 

any enforceable byelaws)  

 

5       PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (DOG CONTROL) CONSULTATION 

 

5.1   Member’s of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider their 
response to the consultation, questions of which are outlined below:  

 Do you support the Council’s approach to dealing with dog fouling and 
the renewal of the approach for the next 3 years? 

 Do you agree with the following elements of the existing order and that 
they should be continued for the next 3 years? 

o Dog owners MUST clean up their dogs’ mess immediately and dispose 
of it properly. 

o Dog owners MUST carry a means to pick up dog mess (i.e. bags) at all 
times.  

Tudalen 200

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s41626/Report.pdf?LLL=0
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Resident/EnvironmentalHealthandPollution/DogFoulingPublicSpacesProtectionOrders/DogFoulingPublicSpacesProtectionOrders.a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2022-2027 COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 Committee held at the Council 
Chamber / online on Monday, 17 July 2023 at 5.00 pm  

 
This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here 

 
County Borough Councillors – The following Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 Committee 

Councillors were present in the Council Chamber:- 
 

Councillor J Edwards (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Ashford Councillor S Evans 
Councillor S Evans Councillor C Middle 

Councillor S Morgans Councillor G L Warren 
Councillor K Webb Councillor B Stephens 

Councillor R Bevan Councillor R Davis 
 

The following Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 Committee Councillors were present online:- 
Councillor M Ashford 

Councillor K Webb 
Councillor B Stephens 

Councillor C Middle 
Councillor G L Warren 

  Councillor R Davis 
 

Co-Opted Members in attendance:- 
 
      Mr Martin Veale 

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 

Mr Andrew Wilkins – Director Legal Services  
Mr Paul Griffiths – Services Director Finance and Improvement Services  

Paula Mcarthy - Head of Legal and Strategic Property 
Mr Anthony Roberts – Head of Energy and Carbon Reduction 

Ms S Daniel, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 

Apologies for absence 
 

Councillor J Bonetto Councillor K Morgan 
  

8   Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Cllr Sera Evans declared a personal interest following the request for an item on 
International students, no recourse to public funding.  
 
Cllr Middle declared a personal interest in item 5 as he is on the Board of 
Trivallis and they were mentioned in the report  
 

 

 
9   Minutes  

 
 

 RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd May and 24th May 2023  

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

were approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting 
  

10   Consultation Links  
 

 

 The Principal Scrutiny Officer reminded members of the consultations open to 
members to respond to should they wish to respond to them.   
 

 

 
11   Draft Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes  

 
 

 The Principal Scrutiny Officer presented the report to Members that sought 
approval on the draft Work Programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and also the Community Services Scrutiny Committee and the Climate Change, 
Frontline Services and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee. The Scrutiny Officer 
reminded Members that since the 2022 Annual General meeting of Council, the 
Committees Terms of Reference were revised which strengthened the 
responsibilities of the Committee in respect of co-ordination 
 
A Member commented on the importance of the proposed item on Coal Tips 
coming to Overview and Scrutiny Committee and agreed that this should remain 
on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for future consideration.  
 
The Chair also requested that an item on Public Participation in Scrutiny come 
forward, following the adoption of the Public Participation Strategy at Council 
later this year.    
 
A Member sought clarity on the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan item and how 
this will be scrutinised as this has previously been considered by the Education 
and Inclusion Services Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The Service Director clarified that when Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considered the Cabinet Work Programme at their last meeting the point was 
raised that the WESP supports a number of Corporate functions which will be 
the focus when scrutinised at O&S, so it was for this reason it was being 
included within the O&S Work Programme. He added that the item will still be 
considered at the Education and Inclusion Committee also.  
 
The Chairperson requested that an item also be included within the Work 
Programme on International students who have no access to public recourse 
and also use this as an opportunity to invite outside organisations that are 
providing support to the students into the Committee.  
 
Cllr Sera Evans was supportive of this item being included but when this item is 
considered, confirmed that she will be declaring a prejudicial interest and leaving 
the meeting as she works for the University of South Wales specifically within 
student recruitment.  
  
Following consideration of the report it was RESOLVED to:  
 

1. Request that the Service Director Democratic Services & 
Communications notifies the appropriate Cabinet Member and 
responsible Officer, of the matters identified for pre-scrutiny in advance of 
Cabinet consideration;  

2. Agreed that the Work Programme be reviewed at regular intervals to 
ensure the items identified for inclusion are relevant and that any 
additional referrals are incorporated; 

 



 

3. Considered, where appropriate, any items which could be presented to 
the Committee as Information Reports 

4. Agreed which matters should be referred to the thematic Scrutiny 
Committees for inclusion in their individual Work Programmes. 

5. Considered and approved the Climate Change, Frontline Services and 
Prosperity Scrutiny Committee and the Community Services Scrutiny 
Work Programmes, as attached at Appendix B and C with the removal of 
the Coal Tips report from the Climate Change Scrutiny as this is included 
for consideration on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and the 
addition of the item on international students on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme post Summer 2023 

6. Noted that the Education and Inclusion Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme will be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for consideration, following their consideration of their Draft Work 
Programme at their meeting on the 19th July 2023 

  
12   Council's Performance and Resources Report (Q4)  

 
 

 The Principal Democratic Services Officer introduced the report to Members on 
the Quarter 4 Council Performance Report to 31 March 2023.  She advised of 
the importance this information provides to the scrutiny process, particularly in 
terms of service delivery, but also in terms of informing matters for further 
consideration based on the performance information provided. She added that 
under the revised terms of reference, it is the responsibility of this committee, to 
refer any exceptions identified to the relevant subject scrutiny committee for 
further consideration.  

The Service Director Finance and Improvement Services presented the report to 
Members that detailed the year-end position statements for revenue and capital 
budget performance; Treasury Management prudential indicators; 
Organisational Health information including staff turnover, sickness and Council 
strategic risks; and Corporate Plan priority action plans (including performance 
indicators and investment). The report also set out the Council’s on-going work 
to enhance its response to extreme weather events and tackling Climate 
Change. 
 
Following conclusion of the presentation, the Chairperson invited Members to 
ask questions. 
 
A Member commented on the rising pressure within the social care sector and 
the ever increasing demand on the service areas since the start of the Covid 19 
pandemic. The Member sought clarity on what was being considered in terms of 
the longer-term financial planning for these service areas.  
 
The Service Director Finance and Improvement Services advised that the social 
care was a key priority for the Council, as part of its medium-term financial 
planning arrangements. He advised that Cabinet had recently agreed a 
Residential Care Homes for Older People Strategy and a Children’s Services 
Residential Transformation Strategy which sets out the way forward for both 
areas in terms of on-going service development and transformation, to ensure 
residents continue to have access to modern and fit for purpose services.  He 
added that social care services have been facing rising demand alongside 
increased costs as a result of high inflation levels, with this reflected within the 
Council’s 2023/24 Revenue Budget, and noted that the Council has used one-off 
reserves prudently to create additional capacity to reduce waiting lists for 

 

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=404&MId=50004722&LLL=0


 

services.  
 
A Member asked if future projects will be affected by the rising costs of labour 
and materials.  
  
The Service Director - Finance and Improvement Services advised that all 
projects are subject to a procurement process and on-going review in terms of 
costs, funding and timing, to ensure projects can be delivered within available 
resources. He added that where projects are supported by external funding, 
discussions take place with the funding organisations if costs have or are 
forecasted to increase due to uncontrollable factors such as high inflation and 
other wider market pressures.  
 
A Member asked if Housing allocation within RCT is being affected due to the 
large number of international students enrolled in university and, with higher 
numbers expected from September, how the Council is going to be affected and 
how this will be addressed.  
 
Cllr S Evans declared a prejudicial interest at this juncture as an employee for 
the University of South Wales, working directly in student recruitment and left the 
meeting whilst this matter was being addressed  
 
The Service Director Finance and Improvement Services fed back that this is a 
challenging position, with the Council working in collaboration with partners to 
take steps to provide support in this area.  
 
A Member raised concern on the staff turnover and levels of sickness in the 
Community and Children’s Services Group and requested further information on 
the reasons for staff leaving the employment of the Council and what 
preventative action was being taken.   
  
The Service Director Finance and Improvement Services advised that the 
Council is proactive in its recruitment activity, that includes the use of social 
media, with the aim of attracting the right people to the roles and also supporting 
career development for existing staffing members, including apprenticeship and 
graduate officers.  He indicated that exit interview arrangements are in place, 
particularly within social care and schools, with feedback provided to service 
managers to inform workforce development and planning arrangements. In 
respect of levels of sickness he added that support and engagement is taking 
place with staff to ensure referrals are being made to the Council’s Occupational 
Health Service to support staff returning to work when they are fit to do so.  
 
In response to a question from Members in respect of rates of pay, the Service 
Director advised that there is alignment between agency and local authority staff 
pay levels, in line with laid down requirements, and he added that the Council 
also focusses on promoting the overall package of benefits available to the 
Council’s employees as part of recruitment and retention arrangements.  
 
A Member expressed concern that school attendance figures are still below pre-
pandemic levels. The Service Director fed back that improving school 
attendance is a key priority for the Council, with Council officers working closely 
with schools to provide necessary support and interventions in this regard.  
 
Following a query in relation to the overspend within Adults Services, the Service 
Director fed back that this was primarily due to increased costs within 



 

Commissioned Services and, in particular, external residential / nursing 
placements and Supported Living Schemes, together with under achievement of 
client contributions in care homes for the elderly due to low occupancy within.the 
Provider Services service area.  
 
Following consideration of the report it was RESOLVED to note the contents of 
the quarter 4 Performance report.   
  

13   Consultation: PROPOSED EXTENSION TO RHONDDA CYNON TAF CBC'S 
DOG CONTROL PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS  
 

 

 The Principal Democratic Services Officer presented the report to 
Members to formally respond to RCTCBC’S consultation which proposes 
to extend the two current Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO) for 
Dog Control within Rhondda Cynon Taf for a period of three years from 
the 1st October 2023  
 
A Member asked if it was possible to add the Mid -Rhondda playing fields to the 
areas considered as this was not included within the maps.  He requested this 
addition as this area is currently being brought back into use as a play area.   
 
The Director Legal Services advised that the consultation includes all marked 
sports fields and pitches so this area would be included under the PSPO once it 
has been brought back into use  
 
Following a query, the Director of Legal Services confirmed that the cost of the 
consultation is all undertaken within existing budgets and that this a requirement 
that the Authority must consult and review on every three years.  
 
Members commented that they were supportive of the proposals within the 
consultation.  They did query how many people had been fined for dog fouling 
and if there are regular offenders, can they be fined more. The Legal Director 
responded that approximately 1000 people had been fined. He added that there 
had been an increase in the presence of officers act asa deterrent and more 
emphasis placed on educating people on the effects of dog fouling.   
 
RESOLVED: Members authorised the Service Director Democratic Services and 
Communication to provide Cabinet with the feedback of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee prior to any decision being made about the extension of the 
Orders. 
 

 

 
14   TO CONSIDER PASSING THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION  

 
 

 RESOLVED:  
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) for the following 
items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
the exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of the 
Schedule 12A of the Act”. 
 

 

 
15   Corporate Asset Management Plan  

 
 

 The Head of Legal and Strategic Property presented the report to Members 
which informed them of progress against the key themes of the Corporate Asset 

 

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/GetInvolved/Consultations/CurrentConsultations/DogFoulingPublicSpacesProtectionOrderConsultation.aspx


 

Management Plan 2018/23. 
 
RESOLVED:  Members scrutinised the Council’s Corporate Asset Management 
Plan as detailed in the appendix to the report 
  

16   Urgent Business  
 

 

 NONE 
 

 
 
17   Chairs Review and Close  

 
 

 18.25 
 

 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 
 

This meeting closed at 6.25 pm Councillor J Edwards 
Chair. 

 


